## CITY OF RED LODGE

1 PLATT AVENUE SOUTH, P.O. BOX 9, RED LODGE, MONTANA 59068



## **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 01-2019**

## ISSUED March 8, 2019

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge has been faced with continued extremely harsh winter temperatures; and

WHEREAS, these conditions have caused an increased amount of frozen water lines throughout town; and

WHEREAS, these frozen water lines have left residents without water, which may threaten the health, property, and welfare of those residents, warranting the declaration of emergency.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Mayor of the City of Red Lodge, William Larson, that an emergency is hereby declared pursuant to M.C.A. § 10-3-402, and applicable provisions provided by the State of Montana. This emergency declaration is effective on March 8, 2019 and shall terminate upon subsequent order from the Mayor of Red Lodge.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that copies of this Executive Order shall be immediately filed at the Office of the City Clerk and Recorder in Red Lodge, the Montana Disaster and Emergency Services Division in Helena, with a copy provided to the Carbon County Officials as deemed necessary or prudent.

SO ORDERED on this 8th day of March, 2019.

CITY OF RED LODGE

William Larson, Mayor

